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Additional Questions & Answers

Canada

· CHAPTER 4: investment

In the Indonesia IAP Study Report, it is stated in the Investment chapter that "One issue that is worth of noting is the limitation of foreign participation. There are sectors that are reserved for small and medium enterprises and cooperatives and others require partnership."   Can Indonesia please elaborate on which sectors have limitations on foreign participation?

Answer: There are some sectors which are reserved for Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) and Cooperatives and there are some sectors that require partnerships.  The purposes of such sectors are to protect and develop Micro, Small and Medium-size Enterprises and Cooperatives (UMKMK).  Please check Annex II of  the Presidential Decree No. 111 of 2007 concerning List of Business Fields Closed and Open with Conditions to Investment.  The List is available in BKPM Website, http://www.bkpm.go.id).
Hong Kong, China

· Chapter 12: Dispute Mediation

In the Study Report (p.52), only some of the WTO cases in which Indonesia has been a party (either as complainant or respondent) are mentioned.  However, according to the WTO website, we noted that Indonesia has been a party to 8 WTO cases (including 4 as a complainant and 4 as a respondent).

Answer: The WTO notes 4 cases in which Indonesia was a complainant. The report discusses only those two cases in which a panel has been convened (DS 217 and DS 312). Indonesia dropped an earlier case against Argentina in 1999 (DS 123) and only recently requested consultations with South Africa (DS 374) on ongoing anti-dumping measures against Indonesian paper exports.  The WTO also notes 4 cases in which Indonesia was a defendant (DS 54, DS 55, DS 59, DS 64). The report in fact discusses all of these, but lumps them together since they are similar cases brought by different countries against Indonesian automobile regulations in 1996.  These four cases were resolved with new Indonesian regulations issued in 1999. 
Japan

· IAP Chapter: 3 (b): Communication Services : Telecommunications

The KOMINFO Ministerial Draft on TKDN – Tatacara Penilaian Tingkat Komponen Dalam Negeri (Procedures on the Evaluation on the Decree of the Local Components)as of November 2008 (Press Release No. 18/PIH/KOMINFO/11/2008) states the obligation for telecommunication providers to use local component (KDN) at the minimum rate of 30% of the total capital expenditure (CAPEX) in the development of its telecommunication networks, and that the cost to get the capital components is to be calculated by excluding the cost for land, office building, building rent, building/office maintenance, and employees’ salaries. Although it is understood that this regulation is still at a draft state, please　elaborate how Indonesia plans to implement this new decree in a manner that guarantees national treatment to the goods of the other party in line with the international trade agreements, including WTO and JIEPA (Japan Indonesia Economic Partnership Agreement) rules. 

Answer: Based on further review, the Ministerial Decree Draft on TKDN omits the obligation for telecommunication providers to use local components (either in goods or services or both) at the minimum rate of 30%. However, certain minimum rate still will be put in different stipulations by considering market surveys and WTO regulations. Benchmarking from the other country like India will also be considered to determine the minimum rate. This treatment will be applied also to supply of goods and services of the other party in line with the international trade agreements, including WTO and JIEPA.
· IAP Chapter: 3 (c): Construction and Related Engineering Services

According to the column of Current Entry Requirements of Operational Requirements in Construction Services, It is mentioned that Share/Equity Participation of the Foreign Services Provider shall be in accordance to Indonesia Horizontal or Specific Commitment under GATS-WTO. Could Indonesia explain current situation in considering removal of restrictions on Share/Equity Participation of the Foreign Services Provider?

Answer: Limitation on Foreign Equity Participation (FEP) is only applied on a joint venture company.  Foreign Equity Participation up to 55% is a substantial improvement to facilitate a foreign partner(s) to have majority share and control the company.  In a joint venture company, a foreign partner (s) could enjoy benefits of domestic entities’.  

On the other hand, a foreign partner may choose to have a joint operation instead of establishing a joint venture company.   In the joint operation scheme, a foreign partner has the freedom to cooperate with any local partner(s) in any project.  There is also no limitation on foreign equity participation in the join operation.

The Joint Venture and Joint Operation provide alternatives for foreign partner(s) in Construction and Related Engineering Services to set up their business in Indonesia.  In both types of business operation, Indonesia expects that there is a continuous cooperation between foreign and local partners, especially in terms of capacity building.

· IAP Chapter: 3 (d): Distribution Services

According to the column of Current Entry Requirement of Operational Requirement in Distribution Service Indonesia 2008, it is mentioned that foreign ownership is allowed in supermarkets larger than 1200 square meters and department stores larger than 2000 square meters according the Investment Law no.25/2007. It is also mentioned that foreign equity of direct selling is permitted up to 60%. On the other hand, as Indonesia has not made any commitments for distribution services in its existing schedule of specific commitments under the GATS, would Indonesia consider narrowing the gap between its GATS commitments and existing services regulations by making certain commitments for distribution services? 

Answer: Indonesia has not made any commitment yet in the WTO on Distribution Services.  We are still in the process of improving the technical regulation of this sector.  In addition, Indonesia is in the process of drafting a Government Regulation on Implementing Presidential Regulation No. 112/2007 that regulates Modern and Traditional Markets.

Another reason why Indonesia has not made a commitment in the WTO on Distribution Services is due to Article VI of GATS which requires a consistency of central government regulation and local government regulation.  With 471 Districts-Kabupaten/Cities in Indonesia, it is not an easy job to achieve the consistency of those regulations.  We need more time to get into that.
· IAP Chapter: 3 (k:1): Transport Services: Maritime

According to the column of Current Entry Requirement of Operational Requirements in Maritime Transport Services, it is mentioned that Foreign Shipping Company which conducts the shipping activities to and from Indonesia ports opened for international trade is obliged to appoint Indonesia shipping company as its general agent. Could Indonesia explain current situation in considering elimination of the restriction? 

Answer: Paragraph 3 Section 11 in Law No. 17/2008 on Shipping stated that Foreign Shipping Company which conducts the shipping activities to and from Indonesian ports open for international trade is obliged to appoint a national company as its general agent.   There is a significant difference in the termination of national company in this new law compared to the former Law on Shipping (Law No. 21/1992), which limits the national company only to a national shipping company.  In this new law, a national agency company is allowed to be appointed as an agent by the Foreign Shipping Company.

This change is really an improvement in terms of Operational Requirements in Indonesian Maritime Transport Services. Since the Law No.17/2008 is a new law and still in the process of implementation, we are not considering to amend any part of this law yet.
· IAP Chapter: 6: Customs Procedures

1. ASEAN Single Window will be realized in 2012 completely. How is the progress of ASEAN Single Window? 

Answer: Indonesia has already established National Single Windows(NSW) system which has been operated at Tanjung Priok, the biggest port of Indonesia, followed by Tanjung Emas and Tanjung Perak.  15 Government Agencies have been taken part in the NSW. In term of ASEAN Single Window (ASW), the progress in the in implementation of the NSW in ASEAN Member States, as the first step toward ASW, is on the track. It is expected that ASEAN Single Window will be implemented by 2009.
2. In order to achieve Bogor goal, APEC members keep tackling a various measures for reducing lead time and trade cost. What sort of measures were (or are expected to be) effectively reducing the lead time and trade cost among the measures implemented in your economy? 

Answer: Indonesian Customs has already taken some serious steps in doing bureaucracy reform.  One of the steps is the establishment of Prime Service Office that implements simplified procedures based on risk management.  Clients are identified and categorized as low–risk, medium risk and high-risk.  This risk-based compliance management results in a situation where low-risk clients are permitted to operate under less onerous regulatory requirements and may have small of customs intervention.  This is an improvement in terms of trade facilitation and simplification of audit method.  Transactions of high-risk clients, however, are more likely to be selected for higher levels of customs intervention and control.  The intervention may include documentary checks or physical examinations at the time of importation or exportation, higher levels of audit activity and comprehensive physical controls (10%, 30%, 100%).
· IAP Chapter: FTAS and RTAS

1. The Minister of Trade’s Regulations No. 56/M-DAG/PER/12/2008 dated December 24, 2008, as a revision of the previously issued Minister of Trade’s Regulation No. 44/M-DAG/PER/12/2008, states that certain imported products which are foods and beverages, footwear, garment, toys and electronics are allowed to be imported only by licensed importers via five appointed seaports and all international airports, provided that Surveyor Reports are attached accordingly. As this regulation will be fully implemented as of February 1, please　elaborate how Indonesia plans to implement this new regulation in a manner that is compatible with the WTO Agreement on Pre-shipment Inspection and Agreement on Import Licensing Procedures.　

Answer: The Ministry of Trade Regulation No. 56/M-DAG/PER/12/2008 is basically aimed to improve efficiency in import procedures in key sectors, to establish a system to help reduce illegal imports, and to provide tracking system of products that pose health and safety hazards to the people. The regulation introduces a Registration System, as a part of the National Single Window (NSW) program, which will ultimately be aligned with ASEAN Single Window program. The rationale of the registration is for the purpose of better tracking system and to support implementation of the National Single Window (NSW) program. This is a temporary policy till the end of 2010, the time planned for the system to be implemented. 

2. The Decree of the Minister of Health No. 1010/MENKES/PER/XI/2008 on Drug Registration which was issued and became effective on November 3, 2008, states the following. (1) Imported pharmaceuticals are given priority if any of the following situations apply: (a) they serve public health programs, (b) they are new invented pharmaceuticals, or (c) they are required pharmaceuticals which cannot be produced locally. (2) The registration for imported pharmaceuticals can be requested by local pharmaceutical companies with a written consent by an overseas pharmaceutical company. (3)The scope of written consent as specified in point (2) must include technology transfer of the pharmaceutical in order to ensure that it would be locally manufactured at latest within five years. 

Does this decree provide any less favorable treatment to pharmaceuticals produced outside Indonesia and imported into Indonesia than pharmaceuticals produced in Indonesia? Alternatively, as long as a company that has registered a pharmaceutical has also obtained market authorization for the pharmaceuticals, is the same treatment provided as is provided to domestic pharmaceuticals? Furthermore, please elaborate how this new decree will be implemented by Indonesia in a manner that brings about further liberalization and expansion of world trade in line with the international trade agreements, inclusive of WTO and JIEPA (Japan Indonesia Economic Partnership Agreement) rules.

Answer: With regard to Ministry of Health Decree No. 1010/2008, the rationale of the Decree is to reinforce previous regulation including Law no. 23/1992 on Health related to the protection of public health based on safety consideration and to promote overall quality of pharmaceutical products distributed in Indonesia.

There is no discrimination on the treatment of the registration of the domestic pharmaceutical products and imported pharmaceutical products.  

The Minister of Health’s Decree provides information on the availability of imported medicines which could not be produced domestically, not limited only for medicines intended for public health program but also for new types of medicines, patented products and essential drugs.

 The Indonesian National Food and Drug Control Agency (BPOM) will conduct dialogues with the related parties to discuss this issue as well as the issuance of registration of imported food products in order to explain the policy and to ensure its appropriate and timely implementation.
3. Regarding Indonesian Answer to the question 104 of the annex 2 of the IAP Study Report, Japan-Indonesia Economic Partnership Agreement (JIEPA) has chapters of movement of natural persons, IPR, competition policy and government procurement, whereas ASEAN-Japan Comprehensive Economic Partnership (AJCEP) does not have chapters on these subsidies, although IPR and competition policy are included in Article 53 of AJCEP as pasts of the chapter on Economic Cooperation.

Answer: We appreciate the observation of Japan on the .JIEPA and ASEAN-Japan Comprehensive Agreement.
Korea

1. According to the report, some Indonesian commercial banks are founded upon the rule of syariah. Please provide an account for the rule of syariah, the current situation/business index of the banks, as well as domestic laws pertaining to it.
Answer: As attached in Annex I.  

2. According to the report, foreign investments are regulated by the Indonesian government in order to support Indonesian small and medium enterprises and cooperatives. What do these regulations entail? 

Answer: The policy for Small Medium Enterprises and Cooperatives with regard to foreign investment is stipulated at Presidential Regulation of Republic of Indonesia No. 111 of 2007 concerning List of Business Fields Closed and Open with Conditions to Investment.  According to the Attachment II of this regulation, there are some sectors which are reserved for micro, small, and medium sized enterprises, and cooperatives (UMKMK), and some other sectors required partnership with micro, small, and medium sized enterprises, and cooperatives (UMKMK).  The purpose of this regulation is to protect and also to develop the micro, small, and medium sized enterprises, and cooperatives (UMKMK).

3. Regarding the liberalization of investments, the BIT and the FTA investment chapter currently apply National Treatment to foreign investors for pre-establishment investments. Does the Indonesian government plan to offer the same treatment? 

Answer: Indonesia still has no plan to offer the same treatment to foreign investors in pre-establishment investments.
4. Indonesia limits foreign equity participation for telecommunications services to 35% under the GATS schedule. Please provide information on plans, if any, to relax this limit. 

Answer: Indonesia is currently considered to relax the limitation for foreign equity participation for telecommunications services up to 40% under GATS Schedule.  This signal was raised in the signaling conference of WTO meeting held in July 2008.

Malaysia

1. Does Indonesia engage in dialogue with the public before embarking on FTA initiatives?  If yes, what is the mechanism used?

Answer: Before embarking on FTA Initiatives, the Ministry of Trade together with related agencies conducted dialogues with public through consultation with stakeholders, such as business people, Non Governmental Organizations (NGO), universities, research agencies and others.  The public consultation is held in the form of discussions, seminars and meetings.

2. Does Indonesia undertake studies on the impact of each FTA on their domestic industries? If yes, how was it undertaken?

Answer: Indonesia has only one FTA bilateral agreement at this time that is Indonesia-Japan Economic Partnership Agreement (IJEPA).This agreement was signed in 2007 and is just recently implemented. Therefore, we have not done any research on the impact of this FTA yet. However, based on the report on the request to have Certificates of Origin, the request on Indonesia’s side is more than the request of the Japan’s side.  This shows a positive impact to Indonesia.

3. Does Indonesia undertake socio economic welfare studies regarding the impact of its FTAs/RTAs on the local community? How does Indonesia engage with non-governmental organisations (NGOs) on issues related to FTAs/RTAs?

Answer: Please refer to the answers of questions no. 1 and 2. 

4. The Ministry of Trade, Indonesia issued Ministerial Decrees 56/M-DAG/PER/12/2008 and 60/M-DAG/PER/12/2008 on 24 December 2008 which allow imports of five categories of products into Indonesia only through six designated sea ports and all international airports effective from 1 January 2009.  These measures are deemed to affect exports to Dumai, Sumatera and overland to Kalimantan Barat and Kalimantan Timur.  Could Indonesia explain the rationale of introducing these new measures and the selection of categories of products?

Answer: Please refer to the answers of New Zealand’s questions no. 1 and 2 and US’ question no 1.

5. Can Indonesia publish up-to-date information on tariffs in its Customs website?
Answer: Information on tariffs is available in the Indonesian Customs Website.  The

information is presented in the form of Harmonized System (HS) Classification. 

The updating of the tariff is conducted based on the latest regulations on tariffs stipulated.  However, due to the frequent change of the regulations, the updating has a time lag with the issuing of the new regulation. The updating of related regulations on tariffs are available in the Customs Website. 

6. Does Indonesia have any plans to improve its offers under GATS in higher education?

Answer:  Indonesia has a plan to improve its offer in the higher education in the final revised offers of the Doha Round.
7. What are the requirements for foreigners to be employed as lecturers/teachers in Indonesia’s universities and schools?

Answer: The requirements for foreigners to be employed as lecturers/teachers in Indonesia’s universities and schools will be formulated as a part of implementing regulations after the endorsement of the draft of Government Regulation concerning the Education Management and Administration by the President.

Mexico

· Distribution Services

1. According to section 3 Services, Indonesia applies MFN principle in the sector of distribution.  
Answer: This statement is correct.
2. Could Indonesia please specify which countries have concessions regarding foreign ownership in supermarkets?  Do these supermarkets belong to the sector of wholesale?

Answer: By applying MFN Principle, Indonesia does not discriminate any supplier of distribution services. In this regard, no concessions are given to any country. Since the supermarkets shall retail the consumer goods, it does not fall under the category of wholesale trade services but it falls under the retailing services.
· Mobility of Business People

1. As indicated in section 17. FTAs and RTAs, the Japan-Indonesia Economic Partnership Agreement (JIEPA) identifies priority areas for cooperation as well as provisions for training Indonesian nurses to work in Japan.  The latter scheme appears to be beneficial for Indonesia´s labor.  Could Indonesia please explain how the scheme is operating?  Also we would like to kindly ask Indonesia what were the results of the assessment from the government on this scheme, if any?

Answer: The scheme is operating through training and a placement of Indonesian nurses and caregivers in Japan.  This scheme is conducted under Government to Government relationship. 

The training is started by both parties study Japan and Indonesian qualification standard, respectively.  Then,  after Japan accept the education and training system conducted in Indonesia, Indonesian nurses and caregivers are allowed to work in Japan, with the requirement that Japanese Language is provided for the candidates before they come to Japan.   

However, in order to be able to acknowledged and treated the same as the treatment for a Japanese Nurse, the Indonesian nurses should pass the registered nurse exam.  Indonesia has made a placement for 208 nurses last year.

2. Could you kindly explain how does your economy determine the business person status of a petitioner to be an ABTC cardholder? 

Answer: In order for the business person to apply for getting a petitioner to have ABTC cardholder visa, the following requirements have to be fulfilled:
1. To complete the application form (available in the Directorate General of Immigration and downloadable from the website www.imigrasi.go.id), with the attachments as follows: 

a. Application Letter from company or stakeholder’s agency;
b. Reference Letter for KADIN/ Indonesian Business Association;
c. Criminal Record Statement from the Police;

d. A photocopy of Passport the validity at the minimum 2 years;
e. A Photocopy of proof of frequent travel to countries of APEC;
f. A Photocopy of bank account of the applicant concerned with the amount at the minimum Rp. 500.000.000,-;
g. A Photocopy of Identity Card;
h. Photo 3 x 4 size one page;
i. Immigration fee Rp. 2.000.000,-;
2. Provision as in the letter b, e, and f do not apply for applicant of the designated government officials. 

· Investment

1. Could Indonesia explain or list which are the powers, competences or faculties of tax authorities on investment matters? Is there any law or regulation regarding this and how is reflected in international law? If so, where can we found an English version of it? 

Answer: Through the investment Law, No. 25 of 2007, especially Articles 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24, the government grants facilities to investors who make investments either new investment or investment for expansion of business These facilities includes tax, simplifying permits on obtaining land rights, simplifying process with immigration and simplified process on imports.  

The Investment Law can be accessed through: http://www.bkpm.go.id.  

The authority of taxation is the responsibility of is Directorate General of Tax.   Investment Coordinating Board is the coordinator for the implementation of Investment Law, which also cover the regulation on tax facilities for investors.
2. Is there in Indonesia any law or regulation regarding land expropriation and its process? If so, where can we found an English version of it? 

Answer: There is no specific law and regulation on land expropriation.  However, Indonesia has some regulations on land utilization, such as Presidential Regulation No. 65 of 2006 jo. No. 36 of 2005.  All these regulations can be accessed through: http://www.bpn.go.id or http://www.ri.go.id.

3. The Law of the Republic of Indonesia Number 25 of 2007, concerning Investment, sets out that the basic policy regarding investments shall be realized in the form of a General Plan of Investment. Is that Plan already issued, and where is it possible to be found? 

Answer: As stated in the Investment Law, Article 4, the Indonesian Government is still working on the completion of the general plan of investment consisting major investment policies.  The main objective of these policies is to improve the investment climate.

4. Could Indonesia elaborate more on The Utilization Model and National Spatial Plan and its implications on FDI companies?

Answer: Indonesia has a Law on National Spatial Plan (Law No. 26 Year of 2007) which includes Regional Spatial Plan.  All these plans have an implication for FDI, that is for all companies, including the FDI companies, should be located in line with the National Spatial Plan and or the Regional Spatial Plan.  Some information on these plans can be accessed through http://www.pu.go.id  as well as through local government agencies’ website.

· Competition Policy

1. Is there any internal review procedure which allows economic agents to appeal a KPPU decision before applying to the Courts?

Answer: No, there is no internal review procedure by the defendant (reporter) during the examination process.  Any objection to the decision including procedure issues can only be brought and appealed to the District Court after a decision is made.  However, KPPU allows the defendant to present their documents and witnesses, including experts, during the process.  The defendant also has the opportunity to defend his/her position exclusively in the Commission Council Hearing.
2. In which sectors of the economy is government participation most prevalent?  Are there any cost-benefit studies on the impact of state participation as opposed to privatization?
Answer: Government participates mostly in public sectors, such as public utilities and infrastructure.  Yes, there are studies on government participation in public sectors, but mainly to determine how far the government participation in the sector. KPPU always conducts the same analysis to public sectors as well as to private sectors in providing policy recommendation.
New Zealand

1. New Zealand welcomes the positive progress Indonesia has made towards achieving the Bogor Goals as detailed in the report.  As the report states on page 22, most of the benefits from opening an economy's markets accrue to the economy itself.  In this regard, New Zealand has noted the recent introduction of the Minister of Trade’s Regulation Number 56/M-DAG/PER/12/2008 Concerning Provisions on Imports of Certain Products (Decree 56) which puts in place a registration scheme for importers of food and beverage products, clothing, footwear, children's toys and electronics and has the potential to affect trade.  New Zealand would be grateful for an explanation of the objective of Decree 56, and of the process by which the products included within the scope of Decree 56 were selected.
       Answer: The major objective of this regulation is to improve efficiency in import procedures in key sectors; to protect legitimate trade by establishing a system that would help reduce illegal imports and to provide for a more effective tracking of products that has some concerns due to health and safety reasons.

2. New Zealand was heartened by recent comments from Indonesia’s Minister of Trade, Mari Pangestu, that Decree 56 was not intended to restrict trade.  In that context, New Zealand would appreciate details on the criteria for the granting of import licences.  Under what circumstances (other than a failure to submit the required documents) would a licence application be denied?
Answer: The introduction of a registration system is part of a broader framework to facilitate export and import flows through the National Single Window program. This is not an import licensing scheme as the purpose is only to register importers. There is no import permit required and there is no restriction on volume.

3. New Zealand notes that Decree 56 mandates “Import Technical Investigations” on the listed products prior to shipment from their country of origin.  New Zealand further notes that such inspections may facilitate trade if entry formalities are correspondingly reduced.  On what basis would registered importers be granted permission to use 'priority green lanes' at Customs as stated by Minister Pangestu?
Answer: Preshipment Inspection (PSI) is applied to facilitate imports because clarity is needed regarding the quantity and quality of goods entering Indonesia’s customs territory. This system is also crucial in helping to curtail illegal trade. 

The Government of Indonesia is aware of the need to expedite preshipment without undue delays and that once inspections have been completed, reports shall be promptly issued.

4. New Zealand welcomed the recent media reports that Indonesia will soon reduce import duties on key manufacturing products. New Zealand would appreciate confirmation of these reports and further details on the proposed measures.  New Zealand would be interested to know whether the Indonesian government plans to extend this relief to consumers by reducing the import duties on value-added consumer ready imported products. 
Answer: The change of Indonesia's import duties is based on Tariff Harmonization Program 2005-2010.  The plan for the year 2009 is still being discussed by all concerned parties to be implemented. 

Singapore

· Chapter 3: Communication Services:  Audio-visual
Annex 2. Answers to Questions from Member Economies and Review Team Experts, p. 13, Q&A 17

Can Indonesia share what measures, including regulatory policies, that have been put in place or are in the planning stages for moving terrestrial FTA broadcasters to a digital platform?
Chinese Taipei

Indonesia’s reform progress has been impressive in recent years and we are happy to see that Indonesia has moved into a new era. We note that on average Indonesia’s bound rate is 37% while the applied rate is 8%, with the former more than four times as high as the latter. Does Indonesia’s reform include coinciding these two?

Answer: Indonesia’ reform agenda covers all aspects of structural reform, i.e. regulatory reform, public sector governance, competition policy, corporate governance and strengthening economic legal infrastructure.   The difference of Indonesia’s bound tariff and applied tariff is not targeted exclusively in our agenda of reform.
United States
1. Import Licensing

 

In the response to question 11, Indonesia says that it has been reducing the number of tariff lines subject to licensing.  We note that Indonesia has recently introduced new import licensing restrictions covering a broad range of products including electronics, household appliances, textiles, apparel, footwear, toys, and food and beverage products and more than 5,00 HS tariff lines.  What is the purpose of these new restrictions?  What is the rationale for restricting imports to five sea ports?

 

Some of the new licensing requirements cover textile sector products, including apparel and made-up textile goods.   How do the new import licensing requirements overlap or interact with the other existing import licensing requirements described in question 13?  What steps are being taken to minimize the burden on traders of duplicative non-automatic licensing procedures?

 

Answer: This regulation is not to restrict import. Its objective is to facilitate import that has been done legally and to reduce the illegal imports. Because Indonesia is a big country where there are many entry points and Indonesia has difficulties over the years on handling the entry of imports. 

The goods/products selected are goods concern of illegal import. It is intended just for final/consumer goods and not raw material. For some producers, they may use final goods for their production such as the use of audio equipment for the automotive industry. These importer producers are not subject to this regulation and priority importers are also not subject to this regulation.

The process is easy to register especially for the ones that have imported before. So far, there are 1421 registered importers that have been improved. The amount of rejected applicants is 15% because of insufficiently documentation. For a new importer, there is a process of registration.

The import for pharmaceuticals and food products are aimed for better tracking system. Its increase needs for food security and health, potential for health issue.

This regulation is temporary until December 2010. But Indonesia will continue to review it whether the policy is aligned with its objective.

A better tracking system is a part of the national single window exercise. Once a better tracking system is established, and the exporters fulfill requirements, they can go to green lane. Once they are in the system, they have the potential to graduate to become priority importers. Indonesia has launched a program to invite more importers to have green lane status.

2. Foreign Investment Policy

 

In its response to questions 42 and 43, Indonesia mentioned that its foreign investment negative list is periodically reviewed.  We understand that a review is currently underway.  What is the primary focus of this review?  Are new foreign investment restrictions envisaged?  If so, what?

Answer: The current review of the investment negative is mainly on adjusting the negative list with the ASEAN commitment.   The revision is conducted by  incorporating existing laws or regulation in each sector that have not been accommodated in the current Presidential Decree on the Negative List  and by incorporating new laws that affected foreign equity limitation. 
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